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ABSTRACT

Aim: This study aimed to examine the level of knowledge among
adult patients admitted to Sivas Cumhuriyet University, Faculty of
Dentistry, Department of Oral and Maxillofacial Surgery, regarding
the Coronavirus Disease-2019 (COVID-19) pandemic and their
concerns regarding the transmission of COVID-19 during dental
visits.

Material and Method: The data were obtained through face-to-fa-
ce interviews. According to the sample size formula with an unk-
nown population (n = t2PQ/d?), 385 people were taken into the
sample. Frequency and percentage (%) distribution were used to
define the research data. The variables were analyzed according
to Pearson Chi-Squared analysis.

Results: 70.7% of the 229 female participants and 77.8% of
the 153 male participants were vaccinated against COVID-19
(p>0.05). 84.7% of 72 people with chronic diseases and 71% of
310 people without chronic diseases were vaccinated against
COVID-19 (p<0.05*). 73.9% of 272 people with COVID-19 con-
cern and 72.9% of 107 people without COVID-19 concern were
vaccinated against COVID-19 (p>0.05). 77.2% of the 228 women
surveyed and 63.6% of the 154 men surveyed were concerned
about COVID-19 (p<0.05*). 75% of the 72 people with chronic
diseases and 71% of the 310 people without chronic diseases
were concerned about COVID-19 (p>0.05).

Conclusion: The safest way to gain immunity to end the pande-
mic and return to our normal workflow is by getting vaccinated.
Age, gender, education, the presence of chronic diseases, and
COVID-19 concern can also affect vaccination rates against CO-
VID-19.
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OZET

Amag: Bu calismada, Sivas Cumhuriyet Universitesi, Dis Hekim-
ligi Fakultesi, A§iz Dis ve Cene Cerrahisi Anabilim Dali’na bas-
vuran erigkin hastalarin Coronaviriis Hastali§i-2019 (COVID-19)
pandemisi hakkindaki bilgi diizeylerinin ve dis hekimi ziyaretleri
sirasinda COVID-19’un bulagsmasina iligkin endiselerinin incelen-
mesi amaglanmigtir.

Gereg ve Yontem: Veriler yuz ylze goérismeler yoluyla elde
edilmigtir. Evreni belli olmayan 6rneklem hacmi formdline gore
(n=t2PQ/d?), 385 kisi 6rnekleme alinmistir. Arastirma verilerinin
tanimlanmasinda frekans ve ylzde (%) dagihmi kullaniimistir.
Degiskenler Pearson ki-kare testi ile analiz edilmisgtir.

Bulgular: 229 kadin katihmcinin %70.7’si ve 153 erkek katilim-
cinin %77.8'i COVID-19'a karsi asiliydi (p>0.05). Kronik hastahgi
olan 72 kisinin %84.7’si, kronik hastaligi olmayan 310 kisinin ise
%71'i COVID-19’a karsi asilydr (p<0.05*). COVID-19 endisesi
olan 272 kisiden %73.9'u, COVID-19 endisesi olmayan 107 kisi-
den ise %72.9'u COVID-19 asiliydi (p>0.05). Ankete katilan 228
kadinin %77.2’si, ankete katilan 154 erkegin ise %63.6’si CO-
VID-19 konusunda endiseliydi (p<0.05*). Kronik hastaligi olan 72
kisinin %75, kronik hastaligi olmayan 310 kisinin ise %71'i CO-
VID-19 konusunda endiseliydi (p>0.05).

Sonug: Pandemiyi bitirmek ve normal is akisimiza dénmek igin
bagisiklik kazanmanin en guvenli yolu asi olmaktir. Yas, cinsiyet,
egitim, kronik hastaliklarin varliyi ve COVID-19 endisesi de CO-
VID-19 asisinin kabul oranlarini etkileyebilir.

Anahtar Kelimeler: COVID-19; Dis Hekimi; Pandemiler; SARS-
CoV-2
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INTRODUCTION

Throughout the history of humanity, numerous pan-
demics have occurred, spreading across internatio-
nal borders and causing widespread mortality and
health issues." In December 2019, an outbreak of
pneumonia with an unknown origin was first reported
in Wuhan, China.2 The World Health Organization
(WHO) defined a global emergency on January 30,
2020, due to the new coronavirus outbreak.® Sub-
sequently, on March 11, 2020, the WHO declared
the outbreak as a pandemic due to the rapid and
exponential increase in the number of individuals
affected by the virus worldwide.* The WHO named
the virus as Severe Acute Respiratory Syndrome
Coronavirus-2 (SARS-CoV-2), and the disease as
Coronavirus Disease-2019 (COVID-19).° Today, the
COVID-19 pandemic caused by SARS-CoV-2 conti-
nues, and as of 17 June 2023, 768.187.096 confir-
med cases and 6.945.714 deaths have been repor-
ted worldwide since the beginning of the epidemic.®

The origin of the SARS-CoV-2 virus is still debated
and investigated. Although it has not been fully
clarified yet, the comparative analysis of genomic
data suggests that the epidemic is a zoonotic
transmission from animal to human.” COVID-19
disease can be transmitted by exposure to an
infected person at a distance of fewer than 2 meters
and for longer than 15 minutes, by inhaling the
aerosol produced by coughing and sneezing by an
infected person, and by direct contact with infected
objects.® Common symptoms observed in COVID-19
cases include fever (92.8%), cough (69.8%),
dyspnea (34.5%), myalgia (27.7%), pharyngalgia
(17.4%), headache (7.2%), diarrhea (6.1%), sore
throat (5.1%), and runny nose (4%).°

In order to protect against COVID-19, interpersonal
social distance should be maintained, and masks
should be used indoors and in cases where social
distance cannot be achieved.”® Hands should be
washed with soap and water, and alcohol-containing
hand disinfectants should be used in cases where
soap and water are not available." The use of
masks has been recommended to protect against
respiratory tract epidemics since the 14th century.'
Hand hygiene plays a critical role in reducing the
transmission of SARS-CoV-2, and it is advisable to
avoid touching the eyes, mouth, and nose before
thoroughly washing hands."

The development and dissemination of vaccines is
a potential solution to the epidemic." An effective
vaccine against the disease offers a safe pathway
towards achieving herd immunity.’* As of June 17,
2023, The WHO reported a total of 13.398.054.518
vaccine doses administered.® Re-infection is obser-
ved in COVID-19 and seasonal coronaviruses. This
suggests that vaccines may not provide lifelong pro-
tection against COVID-19, and additional doses may
be necessary to enhance and sustain immunity.'s

COVID-19, caused by SARS-CoV-2, has had a sig-
nificant impact on dentistry. Aerosols, the main mode
of transmission of SARS-CoV-2, are inherent in den-
tal procedures. Aerosols are droplets smaller than 5
pum that can remain in the air for a long time. These
fine particles have the ability to penetrate deeply into
the bronchioles and play a crucial role in viral infec-
tions.’® SARS-CoV-2 can be found in saliva, nasop-
haryngeal secretions, and blood. Bioaerosols gene-
rated within the dental clinical setting pose a risk for
cross-infection through inhalation, contact with the
eyes, or contamination of work surfaces.' Although
the most effective device for preventing the trans-
mission of SARS-CoV-2 in dental settings remains
unclear, it is prudent to approach dental procedures
with the assumption that all patients may be infec-
ted."®

MATERIAL AND METHOD

Ethics committee approval was obtained from the
Sivas Cumhuriyet University Non-Interventional Cli-
nical Research Ethics Committee dated 26.05.2021
and numbered 2021-05/42. The study’s budget was
covered by the researchers.

Based on prior research, we developed a
self-administered questionnaire to determine
sociodemographic factors, as well as COVID-19-
related knowledge, awareness, attitudes, behaviors,
and worries."®2° The questionnaire used in the study
consisted of three parts. The first part collected
sociodemographic information (4 question), the
second part included questions related to COVID-19
awareness (7 question), and the third part (13
question) focused on the concerns regarding dental
visits and the transmission of COVID-19. The
questions were assessed by seven field experts.
They assigned ratings to each item as follows: (A) The
item represents the feature, (B) It should be slightly
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Table 1. Questionnaire form consisting of 24 questions

Questions

1- How old are you?
18-29

30-39

40-49

50-59

60 or more

2- Gender

Female
Male

3- Education Level

Primary school

Middle school

High school

University

4- Do you have a chronic disease?

Cardiovascular disease (cardiovascular diseases, blood pressure, etc.)
Diabetes

Respiratory system disease (COPD, asthma, tuberculosis, etc.)

Other

No

5- According to the World Health Organization, tick the most
common symptoms of COVID-19. (You can tick more than one
option in this question)

Fever

Dry cough

Tiredness

Fever, Dry cough

Fever, Tiredness

Dry cough, Tiredness

Fever, Dry cough, Tiredness

Participants who are unable to respond to common symptoms of
COVID-19

6- According to the Ministry of Health of the Republic of Turkey,
mark the ways of transmission of COVID-19 disease. (You can tick
more than one option in this question)

Inhalation of droplets produced by coughing and sneezing

By taking the hands to the nose, mouth and eyes after touching the
surfaces with the virus.

Inhalation of droplets produced by coughing and sneezing and by taking
the hands to the nose, mouth and eyes after touching the surfaces with
the virus.

Participants who cannot respond to the transmission routes of
COVID-19

7- According to the Ministry of Health of the Republic of Turkey,
mark the ways of protection from COVID-19 disease. (You can tick
more than one option in this question)

Mask use

Social distance

Hand cleaning

Mask use, Social distance

Mask use, Hand cleaning

Social distance, Hand cleaning

Mask use, Social distance, Hand cleaning

Participants who could not mark their way of protection from COVID-19
8- Have you had the COVID-19 disease?

Yes

No

9- Have you been vaccinated against COVID-19? (If your answer to
this question is “Yes”, proceed to question 12.)

Yes

No

10- If your answer to the previous question is ‘No’, what is the
reason?

My turn has not come

| do not believe that vaccines protect from COVID-19

I’'m worried about the side effects of vaccines

Vaccines contain harmful substances

Other

11- What is the biggest factor that negatively affects your
COVID-19 vaccination?

Personal factors

The influence of the people around me

What | read/heard on social media

What | read/heard in the news

Other

12- Does the COVID-19 disease worry you?

Yes

No

13- Does the fear of COVID-19 prevent you from going to the
dentist?

Yes

No

14- What is your reason for applying to the surgery clinic?
Tooth extraction

Jaw pain

Implant

Abscess

Other

15- Would you apply to the surgery clinic if your situation was not
urgent?

Yes

No

16- Are you worried about the risk of COVID-19 transmission in the
area you are waiting for dental treatment?

Yes

No

17- Were you worried about the risk of contracting COVID-19
during your dental treatment?

Yes

No

18- Do you think it is possible to meet someone infected with
COVID-19 in the waiting room or clinic?

Yes

No

19- Does the dentist show symptoms of cold, flu or coronavirus
despite wearing a mask, does it increase your anxiety about
COVID-19?

Yes

No

20- Does the patient who had dental treatment in the next seat at
the same time as you show symptoms of a cold, flu or coronavirus
increase your anxiety about COVID-19?

Yes

No

21- If you feel the risk of contracting COVID-19 in the clinic or
waiting room, will you leave the clinic?

Yes

No

22- All of the instruments used before tooth extraction are cleaned
and packaged as sterile. After each patient, the dentist chair is
cleaned with disinfectant. The clinic is occasionally ventilated.
Do you think these measures are sufficient in terms of the risk of
COVID-19 transmission?

Yes, enough

No, insufficient

23- Would you recommend the surgery clinic to your relatives
during the COVID-19 pandemic period?

Yes

No

24- What are your suggestions and thoughts on minimizing the
risk of transmission of COVID-19 in the surgical department where
your treatment is performed?
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corrected, (C) It should be highly corrected, and (D)
The item does not represent the feature. The Davis
technique was used to assess the content validity
study (CVI) (CVI=(A+B)/n, n=the total number
of experts).?! In line with the experts’ suggestions,
some items were corrected. The CVI values varied
from 0.86 to 1. It was accepted that all twenty four
items had sufficient content validity because their
CVI values were greater than 0.80.22 A total of 24
questions were included in the questionnaire (Table
1). The purpose of the study was explained to the
participants, and written consent was obtained.
Participants were also assured of the confidentiality
of their information and were informed that their
participation was voluntary. When a = 0.05, P =
0.50, Q =0.50, d =+0.05, 385 people were sampled
according to the sample volume formula (n = Z2PQ/
d?), the universe of which is unclear. A pilot research
with 10 patients who were not included in the study
was done to clarify the questions.

The research was conducted between July 1, 2021
and December 31, 2021, on adult patients aged 18
and over seeking treatment at Cumhuriyet University
Faculty of Dentistry, Department of Oral and Maxillo-
facial Surgery, covering a period of 6 months. A total
of 385 questionnaires were included in the study.

Statistical Analysis

The data were entered into the SPSS (22.0) pac-
kage program. Frequency and percentage (%) dist-
ributions were used to describe the research data.

The data obtained from the open-ended questions
was categorized and evaluated. The variables were
analyzed using Pearson Chi-Squared analysis. The
statistical significance level was 0.05.

RESULTS

The percentage and frequency distributions of the
participants’ responses to the questionnaire questi-
ons are presented in Table 2.

According to the results of the study, 60% of 145
people aged 18-29, 71.6% of 102 people aged 30-
39, 85.7% of 77 people aged 40-49, 94.6% of 37
people aged 50-59, 95.2% of 21 people over the
age of 60, received the COVID-19 vaccine (p<0.05%)
(Table 3). 70.7% of the 229 female participants and
77.8% of the 153 male participants were vaccinated
against COVID-19 (p=0.13). 85.9% of 78 primary
school graduates, 70% of 50 middle school gradu-
ates, 62.7% of 110 high school graduates, 76.8%
of 142 university graduates were vaccinated aga-
inst COVID-19 (p<0.05*)(Table 4). 84.7% of 72 pe-
ople with chronic diseases and 71% of 310 people
without chronic diseases were vaccinated against
COVID-19 (p<0.05*)(Table 5). 73.9% of 272 people
with COVID-19 concern and 72.9% of 107 people
without COVID-19 concern were vaccinated aga-
inst COVID-19 (p=0.842). 77.2% of the 228 women
surveyed and 63.6% of the 154 men surveyed were
concerned about COVID-19 (p<0.05*)(Table 6). 75%
of the 72 people with chronic diseases and 71% of
the 310 people without chronic diseases were con-
cerned about COVID-19 (p=0.494).
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Table 2. Distribution of answers to the questionnaire

Questions n %
1
18-29 145 37.7
30-39 103 26.8
40-49 78 20.3
50-59 38 9.9
60 or more 21 5.5
2
Female 230 59.7
Male 155 40.3
3
Primary school 78 20.4
Middle school 50 131
High school 112 29.2
University 143 37.3
4
Cardiovascular disease (cardiovascular diseases, blood 24 6.2
pressure, etc.)
Diabetes 1 29
Respiratory system disease (COPD, asthma, 21
tuberculosis, etc.)
Other 29 7.5
No 313 81.3
5
Fever 65 16.9
Dry cough 25 6.5
Tiredness 50 13
Fever, Dry cough 36 9.4
Fever, Tiredness 34 8.8
Dry cough, Tiredness 13 34
Fever, Dry cough, Tiredness 120 31.2
Participants who are unable to respond to common
symptoms of COVID-19 42 10.9
6
Inhalation of droplets produced by coughing and 96 24.9
sneezing
By taking the hands to the nose, mouth and eyes after 64 16.6
touching the surfaces with the virus.
Inhalation of droplets produced by coughing and 184 47.8
sneezing and by taking the hands to the nose, mouth
and eyes after touching the surfaces with the virus.
Participants who cannot respond to the transmission
routes of COVID-19 41 10.6
7
Mask use 25 6.5
Social distance 25 6.5
Hand cleaning 10 2.6
Mask use, Social distance 16 4.2
Mask use, Hand cleaning 10 2.6
Social distance, Hand cleaning 4 1
Mask use, Social distance, Hand cleaning 287 745
Participants who could not mark their way of protection 8 21
from COVID-19
8
Yes 76 19.8
No 308 80.2
9
Yes 281 73.6
No 101 26.4
10
My turn has not come 20 19.8
| do not believe that vaccines protect from COVID-19 7 6.9
I’'m worried about the side effects of vaccines 36 35.6
Vaccines contain harmful substances 3 3
Other 35 34.7

Questions n %
1"

Personal factors 26 257

The influence of the people around me 19 18.8

What | read/heard on social media 7 6.9

What | read/heard in the news 13 12.9

Other 36 35.6
12

Yes 274 7.7

No 108 28.3
13

Yes 90 23.7

No 290 76.3
14

Tooth extraction 288 74.8

Jaw pain 31 8.1

Implant 41 10.6

Abscess 5 1.3

Other 20 5.2
15

Yes 113 29.4

No 272 70.6
16

Yes 173 44.9

No 212 55.1
17

Yes 130 33.9

No 254 66.1
18

Yes 264 68.8

No 120 313
19

Yes 231 60

No 154 40
20

Yes 272 70.6

No 113 29.4
21

Yes 293 771

No 87 229
22

Yes, enough 344 90.8

No, insufficient 35 9.2
23

Yes 314 83.1

No 64 16.9
24

There should be an appointment, the density in the 19 345

waiting room should be eliminated and social distance

should be increased in the waiting room.

More emphasis should be placed on cleanliness 14 25.5

Care should be taken to ventilate the environment 3 55

Cleanliness, mask and social distance should be taken 17 30.9

care of

Between the patients should be covered with a screen 1 1.8

or a cabin should be built.

PCR test or vaccination must be required at the 1 1.8

entrance
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Have you been vaccinated against COVID-19?

Yes No value

Age n % n % i

18-29 87 60 58 40

30-39 73 71.6 29 284

40-49 66 85.7 11 14.3 <0.001*
50-59 35 94.6 2 5.4

60 or more 20 95.2 1 4.8

Total 281 73.6 101 26.4
*p<0.05

Table 4. Distribution of vaccination rates according to educational status

Have you been vaccinated against COVID-19?

. Yes No
Education Level = % = % p value
Primary school 67 85.9 11 141
Middl hool 35 70 15 30
iddle schoo 0.003*
High school 69 62.7 41 37.3
University 109 76.8 33 23.2
Total 280 73.7 100 26.3
*p<0.05
Table 5. Distribution of vaccination rates according to chronic disease state
Have you been vaccinated against COVID-19?
. Yes No
Chronic Disease n % n % p value
Yes 61 84.7 11 15.3
No 220 7 90 29 0.02*
Total 281 73.6 101 26.4

“p<0.05

Table 6. Distribution of the relationship between COVID-19 anxiety and gender

Does the COVID-19 disease concern you?

Gender " Yes % = No % p value
Female 176 77.2 52 22.8
Male 98 63.6 56 36.4 0.004*
Total 274 7.7 108 28.3

*p<0.05
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DISCUSSION

Dentistry is a healthcare field that involves proximity
to the oral environment, which harbors opportunistic
and pathogenic microorganisms that can result in
cross-contamination and infection. The probability of
exposure to these microorganisms during dental pro-
cedures is high because these procedures are inva-
sive.?® The risk of cross-infection with SARS-CoV-2
may increase among dental staff and patients, due
to the unique characteristics of dental practices such
as face-to-face communication, exposure to body
fluids such as saliva, blood, and aerosols.?* Studies
have shown that dentistry is unprepared for respira-
tory system disease transmitted by aerosols, drop-
lets and contact.?

In this study, the participation rate in the survey dec-
reased with advancing age. The group that showed
the highest willingness to participate and did not re-
fuse the survey was the younger population. We be-
lieve that this trend can be attributed to factors such
as a decrease in literacy rates with age, increased
reluctance to participate in the study, decreased tole-
rance for study requirements, and the occurrence of
hearing and vision problems associated with aging.
Additionally, it was observed that women were more
willing to participate in the survey compared to men.

People’s rejection of vaccines began in 1976 with
the advent of the first vaccine to protect against
smallpox.® False information can be spread through
news sources as if it were true. This may cause he-
sitation in accepting the vaccine. Distrust of modern
medicine and government institutions is another
source of vaccine hesitancy. However, it is impor-
tant to note that anti-vaccine individuals constitute
a minority, and approximately 80% of the global po-
pulation agrees that vaccines are safe.?” Among the
respondents in this study, 26.4% reported not being
vaccinated. The majority of those who were not vac-
cinated (35.6%) expressed concerns about the po-
tential side effects of vaccines. This result supports
that many people are not aware of the effectiveness
of the vaccine and are afraid of side effects.?® Furt-
hermore, 38.6% of the study participants who were
not vaccinated cited negative influences from people
in their social circle, as well as information they read
or heard in the news and on social media, as rea-
sons for their decision.

A statistically significant difference was observed
between the likelihood of getting a COVID-19
vaccine and age. The vaccination rate tends to
increase as the age of the participants in the survey
increases. As age increases, the likelihood of severe
illness increases.? We think that this is the reason
why the vaccination rate increases with age.

One of the risk factors that increase the likelihood of
contracting severe COVID-19 is the male gender.*
However, interestingly, this study found that women
expressed statistically higher levels of concern about
COVID-19 compared to men. In our study, the rate of
vaccination of men was higher than that of women.
However, there was no statistically significant diffe-
rence between getting the COVID-19 vaccine and
gender.

A statistically significant difference was found betwe-
en the level of education and getting a COVID-19
vaccine. In this study, the rate of COVID-19 vaccina-
tion showed an inverse correlation with the level of
education. These results support the data that peop-
le who hesitate about vaccination are more likely to
be educated.?” We believe that with the increase in
education levels, people’s questioning levels of the
vaccine have increased and they are more cautious
about the vaccine.

In this study, it was observed that individuals with
chronic diseases have higher rates of COVID-19
vaccination compared to those without chronic
diseases. People with chronic diseases are more
likely to have severe COVID-19.%" It is for this reason
that people with chronic diseases pay more attention
to vaccination than others. However, no statistically
significant relationship was found between the
presence of chronic diseases and COVID-19
anxiety in this study. There is no difference in terms
of COVID-19 concern between those with chronic
diseases and those without.

In this study, no statistical relationship was found
between those with COVID-19 anxiety and those
without, in terms of receiving the COVID-19 vaccine.
Having or not having an individual's COVID-19 con-
cern does not affect their tendency to get vaccina-
ted. Although COVID-19 is quite common, some pe-
ople may not respond to its symptoms, transmission
methods, or prevention strategies, suggesting a lack
of concern about the infection and its consequences.
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The disease is spread by infected, symptomatic or
asymptomatic individuals. Dentists, who come into
contact with numerous patients, have the potential to
act as vectors for the transmission of SARS-CoV-2
among patients.?? Given the nature of their professi-
on, every dental examination and procedure carries
a risk of virus transmission. Therefore, in the early
stages of the epidemic, non-urgent health appoint-
ments and procedures were postponed or canceled
to minimize the risk. Some patients, being aware of
this risk, also chose to cancel their appointments
voluntarily.®® According to the study, 70.6% of the
participants stated that they would not visit a dental
clinic unless their condition was urgent. 77.1% of the
participants stated that they would leave the clinic if
they felt the risk of contracting COVID-19 in the clinic
or waiting room. Having dental treatments done sa-
fely by people who are concerned about COVID-19
will help ensure the continuity of oral and dental
health. For this purpose, the intensity in the waiting
room should be eliminated by working with carefully
planned appointment schedules, a screen should be
used in the clinic to reduce the contact of patients
with each other, and the treatment of patients should
be carried out in separate rooms.

44 .9% of the participants, while in the waiting room,
and 33.9% while undergoing dental treatments, exp-
ressed concerns about COVID-19 transmission. The
small size of the waiting room, the presence of pa-
tient companions in the waiting room, the inability
to control congestion, the lack of social distancing
among people, and the inadequate ventilation sys-
tem in the waiting room are factors that we believe
contribute to these concerns. In the clinic, we belie-
ve that the requirement for patients to remove their
masks during dental treatments and the absence
of any barriers between dental units, apart from a
screen, to prevent patient contact, further heighten
anxiety regarding COVID-19 among the participants.

The fact that the dentist exhibits symptoms of a cold,
flu, or coronavirus despite wearing a mask also incre-
ases anxiety regarding COVID-19 in 60% of the par-
ticipants. This concern can cause patients to avoid
dental treatment. Therefore, if the doctor shows any
signs of illness, their contact with patients should be
minimized. Individuals who display symptoms in the
adjacent dental unit raise anxiety about COVID-19
in 70.6% of the study participants. For this reason,

it is necessary to remotely solve the problem of the
patient who may be a COVID-19 case or a potential
COVID-19 case or to postpone the appointment. If
the situation is urgent or cannot be postponed, the
patient should be considered high risk to infect ot-
hers. Arranging the patient’s visit as the last appoint-
ment of the day can be considered.**

The best method of protection for both dentists and
patients is to raise awareness, avoid unnecessary
contact with individuals suspected of having CO-
VID-19, utilize personal protective equipment, and
adhere to precautions such as frequent hand was-
hing. Consequently, it is crucial for dentists to imp-
lement necessary precautions to prevent COVID-19
transmission and ensure patients’ continued adhe-
rence to dental treatments.

CONCLUSION

Since dentists are a professional group that works
in close proximity to the oral environment, they may
be exposed to COVID-19 and may serve as a vec-
tor that can carry SARS-CoV-2 to patients. Patients
have concerns regarding COVID-19 transmission in
both waiting rooms and the clinic. It is important to
eliminate the intensity in the waiting room by working
by appointment. In addition, reducing patients’ con-
tact with each other can reduce patients’ concerns.
Postponing the treatment of patients with COVID-19
symptoms is also very important to protect both the
healthcare workers and the patients who come to
the clinic.
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